
 

 

Hauser Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Barbara Hauser [#6]  

& Dieter Danner 

 

Generations 1-6 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Hauser Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/hauser/hauser.html 
 

16 August 2008 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

 6. Barbara HAUSER   (female) 

      B. ca. 1737? @ Pennsylvania? 

      M. /1/ ca. 1756? @  to 
  [6734]

 

          Dieter DANNER 

            b. ca. 1721 @  

            d. 16 Oct 1768 @ Frederick Co., Maryland
  [6734]

 

 

  61. Margaret DANNER   (female) 

 

  62. Mary DANNER   (female) 

 

  63. David DANNER   (male) 

       D. 1792 @  

 

  64. Esther DANNER   (female) 

       B. after 1760 @  

 

  65. Jacob DANNER   (male) 

       B. 16 May 1763 @ 
  [6735]

 

       D. 24 Jul 1841 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland
  [6735]

 

       M. /1/  to  

           Rachel ----- 

             b. ca. 1765 @  

             d. 9 Mar 1842 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

 

   651. Joseph DANNER   (male) 

        B. 16 Oct 1796 @ Maryland|Pennsylvania 

        D. 14 Dec 1840 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

        M. /1/ 17 Jan 1824 @ Frederick Co., Maryland to  

            Martha AGNEW 

              b. 31 Mar 1802 @  

              d. 9 Jun 1894 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

 

    6511. Jacob Vance DANNER   (male) 

         B. 1825-1826 @ Maryland 

         M. /1/  to  

             Frances ----- 

               b. 1833-1834 @ Maryland 

 

     65111. Joseph H. DANNER   (male) 

          B. 1861-1862 @ Pennsylvania 

 

     65112. Lizzie P. DANNER   (female) 

          B. 1864-1865 @ Pennsylvania 

 

     65113. Martha A. DANNER   (female) 

          B. 1869-1870 @ Pennsylvania 

 

     65114. Fannie V. DANNER   (female) 

          B. 1873-1874 @ Pennsylvania 

 



 

 2 

    6512. Albert Cuviens DANNER   (male) 

         B. 12 Apr 1827 @  

 

    6513. Emma R. DANNER   (female) 

         B. 12 Nov 1833 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

         D. 17 Feb 1910 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

         M. /1/  to  

             Samuel GAMBLE 

               b. 4 Feb 1834 @ Tennessee 

               d. 4 Jan 1910 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

 

     65131. Joseph S. GAMBLE   (male) 

          B. 17 Jun 1865 @  

 

     65132. Mary P. GAMBLE   (female) 

          B. 1867-1868 @  

 

     65133. William D. GAMBLE   (male) 

          B. 1870-1871 @ Maryland 

 

     65134. John C. GAMBLE   (male) 

          B. 8 Aug 1879 @ Maryland 

 

    6514. Joseph Warren DANNER   (male) 

         B. 1835-1836 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

         D. 28 Mar 1901 @ Terrell, Kaufman Co., Texas 

         M. /1/ 6 Jul 1861 @ Goldsboro, Wayne Co., North Carolina to  

             Mary Elizabeth JORDAN 

               b. 21 Nov 1840 @ New Hanover Co., North Carolina 

               d. 20 Nov 1909 @ Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas 

 

     65141. Frances Deems DANNER   (female) 

          B. 4 Sep 1865 @ Wilmington, New Hanover Co., North Carolina 

          D. 23 Sep 1931 @ Tyler, Smith Co., Texas 

          M. /1/ 6 May 1882 @ Brenham, Washington Co., Texas to  

              Clarence Cayce WALKER 

                b. 7 Mar 1861 @ Memphis, Shelby Co., Tennessee 

                d. 19 Jan 1944 @ Palestine, Anderson Co., Texas 

 

     65142. Joseph Vance DANNER   (male) 

          B. 11 Jan 1867 @ North Carolina 

          D.  @ Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas 

          M. /1/  to  

              Frances ----- 

 

     65143. Jessie W. DANNER   (?) 

          B. 22 Aug 1874 @  

 

     65144. Jessie I. DANNER   (?) 

          B. 2 Nov 1879 @  

 



 

 3 

    6515. Knox DANNER   (male) 

         B. 1838 @  

 

    6516. Mary L. DANNER   (female) 

         B. ca. 1840 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

         D. 25 Aug 1878 @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

         M. /1/  to  

             David GAMBLE 

               d.  @ Emmitsburg, Frederick Co., Maryland 

 

  66. Susannah DANNER   (female) 

       B. 23 Jun 1766 @  

       D. 12 Jun 1834 @ Loudoun Co., Virginia 

       M. /1/  to  

           John KALB 

             b. 1761 @  

             d. 1829 @  

 

   661. Absalom KALB   (male) 

        B. 23 Mar 1787 @  

        D. 7 Jan 1865 @ Springfield, Sangamon Co., Illinois 

        M. /1/ 9 Nov 1809 @  to  

            Susannah LARKIN 

              b. 1790 @  

              d. 1873 @  

 

    6611. Ezekiel L. KALB   (male) 

         B. 1810 @  

         D. 1895 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Eliza CUMMINGS 

               b. ca. 1810 @  

 

     66111. Ann G. KALB   (female) 

          B. 1834 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Thomas ARCHIBALD 

                b. ca. 1830 @  

 

     66112. Mary Amanda KALB   (female) 

          B. 1836 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Thomas J. PARVIN 

                b. ca. 1835 @  

 

     66113. John William KALB   (male) 

          B. 1839 @  

          D. 1916 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Charlotte O'DONEL 

                b. ca. 1840 @  

 

     66114. Sarah Adeline KALB   (female) 



 

 4 

          B. 1841 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              ----- MATHEWS 

                b. ca. 1840 @  

 

    6612. Andrew Hemphill KALB   (male) 

         B. 1812 @  

         D. 1893 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Ann JAMES 

               b. ca. 1815 @  

 

     66121. Richard KALB   (male) 

          B. 1837 @  

 

     66122. Mary Amanda KALB   (female) 

          B. 1838 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              George WATERS 

                b. ca. 1835 @  

 

     66123. George Emory KALB   (male) 

          B. 1840 @  

          D. 1920 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Elizabeth ----- 

                b. ca. 1840 @  

 

     66124. James William KALB   (male) 

          B. 1842 @  

          D. 1864 @  

 

     66125. John Riley KALB   (male) 

          B. 1845 @  

          D. 1866 @  

 

     66126. Esther F. KALB   (female) 

          B. 1847 @  

 

     66127. C. Clayton KALB   (male) 

          B. 1849 @  

 

     66128. Elton A. KALB   (male) 

          B. 1853 @  

          D. 1933 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Rebecca E. GRAHAM 

                b. ca. 1855 @  

 

     66129. Edwin M. KALB   (male) 

          B. 1860 @  

          M. /1/  to  



 

 5 

              Margaret ----- 

                b. ca. 1860 @  

 

    6613. Jesse D. KALB   (male) 

         B. 1814 @  

         D. 1881 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Mary Elizabeth VIRTS 

               b. 1822 @  

               d. 1912 @  

 

     66131. William A. KALB   (male) 

          B. 1841 @  

          D. 1863 @  

 

     66132. Elizabeth S. KALB   (female) 

          B. 1844 @  

          D. 1925 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Francis K. TAYLOR 

                b. ca. 1840 @  

 

     66133. Mary Jane KALB   (female) 

          B. 1848 @  

          D. 1925 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Hiram Nelson BEWLEY 

                b. 1845 @  

 

     66134. Anna R. KALB   (female) 

          B. 1850 @  

          D. 1911 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              James A. MUSSENDEN 

                b. 1850 @  

 

     66135. Emily C. KALB   (female) 

          B. 1853 @  

          D. 1921 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Winfield S. TUTWILER 

                b. ca. 1850 @  

 

     66136. John Edward KALB   (male) 

          B. 1856 @  

          D. 1916 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Carrie B. RHINEHART 

                b. ca. 1856 @  

 

     66137. Albert Clinton KALB   (male) 

          B. 1858 @  

          D. 1944 @  



 

 6 

          M. /1/  to  

              Amanda Catherine KEAGLE 

                b. 1859 @  

                d. 1945 @  

 

     66138. Charles E. KALB   (male) 

          B. 1861 @  

          D. 1904 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Alice Amelia GORDON 

                b. ca. 1865 @  

 

    6614. Daniel George KALB   (male) 

         B. 1815 @  

         D. 1905 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Eliza Bennett SHUTT 

               b. 1820 @  

 

     66141. Mary Abner KALB   (female) 

          B. 1841 @  

          D. 1884 @  

 

     66142. Ethelbert KALB   (male) 

          B. 1843 @  

          D. 1903 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Eva FORDEN 

                b. ca. 1845 @  

 

     66143. William Edward KALB   (male) 

          B. 1846 @  

          D. 1864 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Elizabeth ----- 

 

     66144. A. George Brook KALB   (male) 

          B. 1848 @  

 

     66145. Julia Marie KALB   (female) 

          B. 1854 @  

          D. 1859 @  

 

    6615. Absalom John KALB   (male) 

         B. 1817 @  

         D. 1900 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Georgeanna NEVIUS 

               b. ca. 1820 @  

 

     66151. Sylvester KALB   (male) 

          B. 1854 @  



 

 7 

 

     66152. Ella Belle KALB   (female) 

          B. 1856 @  

 

     66153. Charles W. KALB   (male) 

          B. 1860 @  

 

    6616. Samuel Elijah KALB   (male) 

         B. 1826 @  

         D. 1832 @  

 

    6617. Cordelia Amanda KALB   (female) 

         B. 1827 @  

         D. 1854 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             James M. DERRY 

               b. ca. 1825 @  

 

     66171. Lurena Susannah M. DERRY   (female) 

          B. 1851 @  

 

     66172. Eldridge Norman DERRY   (male) 

          B. 1853 @  

 

    6618. William Albert KALB   (male) 

         B. 1828 @  

         D. 1830 @  

 

    6619. Mary Ann Matilda KALB   (female) 

         B.  1829 @  

         D. 1832 @  

 

    661A. Louisa Rebekah KALB   (female) 

         B. 1833 @  

         D. 1834 @  

 

   662. Mary KALB   (female) 

        B. 1791 @  

        D. 1848 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Joseph BIGGS 

              b. ca. 1790 @  

 

   663. Susannah KALB   (female) 

        B. 1792 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            William EVERHART 

              b. ca. 1790 @  

 

   664. Lydia KALB   (female) 

        B. 1795 @  



 

 8 

        D. 1814 @  

 

   665. Samuel KALB   (male) 

        B. 1796 @  

        D. 1855 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Susannah HOUSEHOLDER 

              b. ca. 1796 @  

 

   666. Anna Barbara KALB   (female) 

        B. 1801 @  

        D. 1873 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Michael DERRY 

              b. 1799 @  

              d. 1860 @  

 

   667. Elijah KALB   (male) 

        B. 1803 @  

        D. 1876 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Rebecca TENANT 

              b. ca. 1805 @  

 

   668. Matilda KALB   (female) 

        B. 1806 @  

        D. 1884 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Jesse K. NEER 

              b. ca. 1805 @  

 

   669. Amanda KALB   (female) 

        B. 1809 @  

        D. 1882 @  

        M. /1/  to  

            Samuel BEELER 

              b. ca. 1805 @  

 

  67. Catherine DANNER   (female) 

       B. after 1767 @  

 



 

 9 

Sources 
 
    6734  Court Records: MD, Frederick Co., Wills, Dieter Danner, proved 17 Oct 1768 

    6735  Cemetery Records: MD, Frederick Co., Emmitsburg, Elias Lutheran Church Cemetery 

 

 

 

 



 

 10 

Name Index 
 
Agnew, Martha 651/1 

Archibald, Thomas 66111/1 

Beeler, Samuel 669/1 

Bewley, Hiram Nelson 66133/1 

Biggs, Joseph 662/1 

Cummings, Eliza 6611/1 

Danner, Albert Cuviens 6512 

      Catherine 67 

      David 63 

      Dieter 6/1 

      Emma R. 6513 

      Esther 64 

      Fannie V. 65114 

      Frances Deems 65141 

      Jacob 65 

      Jacob Vance 6511 

      Jessie I. 65144 

      Jessie W. 65143 

      Joseph 651 

      Joseph H. 65111 

      Joseph Vance 65142 

      Joseph Warren 6514 

      Knox 6515 

      Lizzie P. 65112 

      Margaret 61 

      Martha A. 65113 

      Mary 62 

      Mary L. 6516 

      Susannah 66 

Derry, Eldridge Norman 66172 

      James M. 6617/1 

      Lurena Susannah M. 66171 

      Michael 666/1 

Everhart, William 663/1 

Forden, Eva 66142/1 

Gamble, David 6516/1 

      John C. 65134 

      Joseph S. 65131 

      Mary P. 65132 

      Samuel 6513/1 

      William D. 65133 

Gordon, Alice Amelia 66138/1 

Graham, Rebecca E. 66128/1 

Hauser, Barbara 6 

Householder, Susannah 665/1 

James, Ann 6612/1 

Jordan, Mary Elizabeth 6514/1 

Kalb, Absalom 661 

      Absalom John 6615 

      Albert Clinton 66137 

      Amanda 669 

      Andrew Hemphill 6612 

      Ann G. 66111 

      Anna Barbara 666 

      Anna R. 66134 

      A. George Brook 66144 

      Charles E. 66138 

      Charles W. 66153 

      Cordelia Amanda 6617 

      C. Clayton 66127 

      Daniel George 6614 

      Edwin M. 66129 

      Elijah 667 

      Elizabeth S. 66132 

      Ella Belle 66152 

      Elton A. 66128 

      Emily C. 66135 

      Esther F. 66126 

      Ethelbert 66142 

      Ezekiel L. 6611 

      George Emory 66123 

      James William 66124 

      Jesse D. 6613 

      John 66/1 

      John Edward 66136 

      John Riley 66125 

      John William 66113 

      Julia Marie 66145 

      Louisa Rebekah 661A 

      Lydia 664 

      Mary 662 

      Mary Abner 66141 

      Mary Amanda 66112 

      Mary Amanda 66122 

      Mary Ann Matilda 6619 

      Mary Jane 66133 

      Matilda 668 

      Richard 66121 

      Samuel 665 

      Samuel Elijah 6616 

      Sarah Adeline 66114 

      Susannah 663 

      Sylvester 66151 

      William Albert 6618 

      William A. 66131 

      William Edward 66143 

Keagle, Amanda Catherine 66137/1 

Larkin, Susannah 661/1 

Mathews, ----- 66114/1 

Mussenden, James A. 66134/1 

Neer, Jesse K. 668/1 

Nevius, Georgeanna 6615/1 



 

 11 

O'Donel, Charlotte 66113/1 

Parvin, Thomas J. 66112/1 

Rhinehart, Carrie B. 66136/1 

Shutt, Eliza Bennett 6614/1 

Taylor, Francis K. 66132/1 

Tenant, Rebecca 667/1 

Tutwiler, Winfield S. 66135/1 

Virts, Mary Elizabeth 6613/1 

Walker, Clarence Cayce 65141/1 

Waters, George 66122/1 

 


